
Milestones Testing Brief

Cobb Middle Schools: 2016–2017

Georgia Milestones End-of-Grade (EOG) Assessments were given in the 2015–2016 school year for the second year time. EOG

assessments are given in grades 3 to 8 in English Language Arts and Math. EOG assessments are also given in Science, and

Social Studies in grades 5 and 8. Some students take the high school courses Algebra 1 and/or Physical Science in 8th grade.

In 2017, these students took the End-of-Course (EOC) assessment instead of the EOG assessment.

Achievement Levels on the Georgia Milestones EOG and EOC Assessments

Student performance on the EOG Assessments is divided into one of four achievement levels: (1) Beginning Learner, (2) De-

veloping Learner, (3) Proficient Learner, or (4) Distinguished Learner.

Beginning Learners These students did not demonstrate proficiency.

Developing Learners These students demonstrated partial proficiency.

Proficient Learners These students demonstrated proficiency.

Distinguished Learners These students demonstrated advanced proficiency

Percent proficient is the percentage of students scoring in the top two achievement levels. The Georgia DOE considers the

percent proficient to correspond to those students who are ready to progress to the next grade in that test subject.

Data Provided in this Testing Brief

The summary statistics of assessment results presented in this document are from EOG assessments taken during the Spring

administration of the Georgia Milestones and all EOC assessments taken during the 2016–2017 school year. All summary

statistics for the district presented in this testing brief were calculated from individual student test scores provided in the final

data file from the Georgia DOE. In the following tables, groupings that contained fewer than 15 students were excluded to

protect privacy.

The following tables include district- and school-level summaries of the performance of Cobb students on the Georgia Mile-

stones EOG and EOC assessments. Comparisons are made to the state-level summaries where available.

Historical trends are shown for most test metrics from 2015 to 2017 in the following tables. The 1-year trend is calculated

by subtracting the 2016 test metric from the 2017 value. Likewise, the 2-year trend is calculated by subracting the 2015 test

metric from the 2017 value.

For the historical EOC results in math, the EOC results presented for 2015 are from Coordinate Algebra; whereas, for 2016

and 2017 the results are from Algebra 1.

If this document is viewed online, the titles in the list of tables are hyperlinked so that clicking on a table title will take you to

that table. A hyperlink is also provided in the upper-right-hand corner of each page that will return you to the list of tables.
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Table 1: Cobb and State Results for each EOG Assessment in 2017

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

Subject Grade Cobb State Diff Cobb State Diff Cobb State Diff

ELA 6 529.5 509.0 20.5 54.1 40.0 14.1 80.6 70.0 10.6

ELA 7 524.4 506.0 18.4 50.8 36.0 14.8 81.9 71.0 10.9

ELA 8 529.6 515.0 14.6 53.3 43.0 10.3 88.7 80.0 8.7

Math 6 527.9 513.0 14.9 51.8 38.0 13.8 84.5 76.0 8.5

Math 7 534.7 520.0 14.7 52.1 41.0 11.1 84.6 77.0 7.6

Math 8 519.5 509.0 10.5 42.8 35.0 7.8 84.2 76.0 8.2

Science 8 500.7 492.0 8.7 34.6 30.0 4.6 63.7 58.0 5.7

Social Studies 8 525.2 512.0 13.2 48.8 39.0 9.8 83.6 75.0 8.6

Table 2: Cobb Results for Each EOG Assessment in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

Subject Grade 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

ELA 6 529.5 5.2 1.9 54.1 2.6 1.9 80.6 2.5 1.5

ELA 7 524.4 1.1 2.2 50.8 0.1 1.1 81.9 0.7 3.5

ELA 8 529.6 -0.5 5.1 53.3 -4.1 2.6 88.7 1.0 5.0

Math 6 527.9 2.2 5.9 51.8 2.9 6.4 84.5 1.7 3.9

Math 7 534.7 3.3 10.2 52.1 1.9 6.3 84.6 3.0 4.0

Math 8 519.5 1.8 -7.9 42.8 2.1 -4.3 84.2 0.9 1.6

Science 8 500.7 3.3 -12.7 34.6 6.6 -5.1 63.7 -0.5 -5.9

Social Studies 8 525.2 8.3 13.1 48.8 5.2 12.0 83.6 3.8 7.7

The two-year trend for math and science in grade 8 is skewed because all grade 8 students took the EOG for those subjects in

2015; whereas, in 2017 those students taking a high school course in middle school did not take the EOG.

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 3: Results on the Grade 6 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 8,309 19.4 26.4 40.9 13.2

Georgia 129,194 30.0 30.0 32.0 8.0

Awtrey 276 17.8 31.2 40.9 10.1

Barber 299 17.4 32.1 38.1 12.4

Campbell MS 459 29.4 31.4 33.6 5.7

Cooper 327 30.0 30.9 32.4 6.7

Daniell 354 18.9 27.7 41.2 12.1

Dickerson 399 2.8 14.3 49.4 33.6

Dodgen 390 3.6 16.7 51.3 28.5

Durham 318 6.6 21.1 57.2 15.1

East Cobb 372 31.5 33.3 28.0 7.3

Floyd 291 36.8 37.8 23.0 2.4

Garrett 269 36.8 34.2 25.3 3.7

Griffin 453 29.8 30.0 33.3 6.8

Hightower Trail 377 6.1 14.6 50.4 28.9

Int Academy Smyrna 105 22.9 28.6 43.8 4.8

Lindley 6 490 33.3 34.7 26.9 5.1

Lost Mountain 333 4.8 19.5 54.1 21.6

Lovinggood 472 13.3 21.0 50.8 14.8

Mabry 279 9.7 16.8 52.7 20.8

McCleskey 199 19.1 22.6 49.7 8.5

McClure 387 8.8 27.6 47.3 16.3

Palmer 286 19.6 26.6 43.0 10.8

Pine Mountain 205 22.4 26.3 38.5 12.7

Simpson 311 9.3 22.2 48.9 19.6

Smitha 348 31.3 32.5 31.0 5.2

Tapp 310 26.5 29.0 38.1 6.5
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Table 4: Results on the Grade 6 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 529.5 5.2 1.9 54.1 2.6 1.9 80.6 2.5 1.5

Georgia 509.0 3.0 2.0 40.0 1.0 1.0 70.0 2.0 1.0

Awtrey 523.4 -2.3 -2.0 51.1 0.5 -0.4 82.2 -0.8 -1.0

Barber 529.6 18.8 12.8 50.5 10.2 6.4 82.6 7.0 4.6

Campbell MS 506.7 1.8 5.4 39.2 2.9 5.1 70.6 6.9 4.1

Cooper 505.8 6.9 7.5 39.1 9.7 3.7 70.0 3.3 5.5

Daniell 528.2 8.7 3.5 53.4 1.9 3.6 81.1 4.2 2.8

Dickerson 576.3 5.6 -3.5 83.0 1.6 -2.4 97.2 2.5 0.1

Dodgen 568.6 0.0 -5.1 79.7 -4.1 -2.6 96.4 1.6 1.5

Durham 551.6 -3.7 -2.0 72.3 -4.2 2.4 93.4 0.0 2.2

East Cobb 506.1 -2.1 -1.8 35.2 -3.8 -3.2 68.5 -1.2 -2.8

Floyd 488.8 1.5 -1.3 25.4 -2.9 -3.4 63.2 7.2 0.7

Garrett 492.1 8.5 -1.1 29.0 5.9 0.9 63.2 4.4 -0.2

Griffin 507.8 3.8 1.4 40.2 4.8 2.6 70.2 4.9 2.3

Hightower Trail 567.2 4.0 -0.1 79.3 -0.2 1.1 93.9 -1.6 -1.7

Int Academy Smyrna 518.9 -3.7 -5.6 48.6 -0.9 -0.3 77.1 -8.0 -6.2

Lindley 6 498.0 5.1 5.3 32.0 4.0 2.6 66.7 2.8 5.0

Lost Mountain 560.4 18.3 11.5 75.7 10.3 9.8 95.2 3.8 5.4

Lovinggood 541.9 4.8 2.4 65.7 2.9 3.3 86.7 -1.2 -0.5

Mabry 556.9 -0.7 1.8 73.5 -1.4 1.1 90.3 -4.1 -3.2

McCleskey 528.9 4.7 -3.6 58.3 5.2 0.5 80.9 1.7 -3.5

McClure 547.1 5.9 2.0 63.6 1.5 2.1 91.2 4.9 4.1

Palmer 528.6 10.1 8.3 53.8 7.3 5.1 80.4 1.9 2.7

Pine Mountain 527.2 7.1 2.1 51.2 1.2 -0.8 77.6 0.9 -1.5

Simpson 550.7 6.8 -6.4 68.5 0.3 -2.7 90.7 1.0 -1.6

Smitha 501.8 12.6 14.7 36.2 7.7 10.1 68.7 9.5 11.2

Tapp 513.9 15.8 8.8 44.5 10.5 8.7 73.5 5.6 2.4

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 5: Reading Performance on the Grade 6 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 by School

Number Median Percent in Each Stretch Band Percent on

School Tested Lexile Below Within Above Grade Level

Cobb 8,309 1065 25.4 27.7 46.9 74.6

Georgia 129,454 37.0 27.0 36.0 63.0

Awtrey 276 1065 25.7 31.5 42.8 74.3

Barber 299 1030 25.4 31.4 43.1 74.6

Campbell MS 459 960 39.2 28.5 32.2 60.8

Cooper 327 990 37.0 29.4 33.6 63.0

Daniell 354 1065 27.4 27.7 44.9 72.6

Dickerson 399 1195 5.8 19.3 74.9 94.5

Dodgen 390 1195 6.9 22.8 70.3 93.1

Durham 318 1105 10.4 29.2 60.4 89.9

East Cobb 372 990 37.9 30.6 31.5 62.1

Floyd 291 945 45.7 30.2 24.1 54.3

Garrett 269 925 45.4 32.0 22.7 54.6

Griffin 453 990 35.3 30.2 34.4 64.7

Hightower Trail 377 1195 9.3 20.2 70.6 90.7

Int Academy Smyrna 105 1030 27.6 34.3 38.1 72.4

Lindley 6 490 960 41.0 33.3 25.7 59.0

Lost Mountain 333 1195 9.3 24.9 65.8 90.7

Lovinggood 472 1145 17.4 24.8 57.8 82.6

Mabry 279 1145 10.8 20.8 68.5 89.2

McCleskey 199 1105 22.6 26.1 51.3 77.4

McClure 387 1105 15.0 27.9 57.1 85.0

Palmer 286 1065 24.8 30.4 44.8 75.2

Pine Mountain 205 1030 31.7 23.4 44.9 68.3

Simpson 311 1145 14.8 23.8 61.4 85.2

Smitha 348 990 38.2 33.0 28.7 61.8

Tapp 310 1030 31.9 29.7 38.4 68.1
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Table 6: Historical Reading Performance on the Grade 6 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends

Median Lexile Score Percent Reading on Grade Level

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 1065 10 25 74.6 5.4 3.9

Georgia 63.0 4.0 3.0

Awtrey 1065 45 30 74.3 0.7 0.6

Barber 1030 50 25 74.6 12.9 9.9

Campbell MS 960 -20 35 60.8 4.1 7.7

Cooper 990 45 35 63.0 9.8 9.0

Daniell 1065 10 35 72.6 3.0 -0.1

Dickerson 1195 -40 -20 94.5 4.5 0.0

Dodgen 1195 10 20 93.1 2.0 2.0

Durham 1105 -35 -20 89.9 1.1 5.5

East Cobb 990 10 28 62.1 2.6 3.3

Floyd 945 30 10 54.3 7.3 1.9

Garrett 925 10 0 54.6 8.2 4.3

Griffin 990 45 45 64.7 12.3 8.4

Hightower Trail 1195 10 18 90.7 0.7 0.6

Int Academy Smyrna 1030 -25 2 72.4 3.1 -2.1

Lindley 6 960 15 25 59.0 5.8 5.2

Lost Mountain 1195 95 60 90.7 7.1 6.8

Lovinggood 1145 50 55 82.6 4.3 2.0

Mabry 1145 5 10 89.2 1.1 1.8

McCleskey 1105 50 15 77.4 3.9 -0.3

McClure 1105 5 15 85.0 5.6 5.6

Palmer 1065 45 50 75.2 9.4 5.5

Pine Mountain 1030 10 0 68.3 -0.2 -1.6

Simpson 1145 45 0 85.2 1.1 -2.8

Smitha 990 75 95 61.8 14.2 15.3

Tapp 1030 85 55 68.1 13.4 9.0

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 7: Results on the Grade 7 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 8,423 18.1 31.1 39.2 11.7

Georgia 128,754 29.0 35.0 30.0 6.0

Awtrey 272 19.9 29.8 43.0 7.4

Barber 292 17.1 44.2 34.2 4.5

Campbell MS 464 26.5 37.3 28.7 7.5

Cooper 367 27.0 43.1 26.7 3.3

Daniell 328 19.2 34.5 42.4 4.0

Dickerson 439 3.6 12.1 48.1 36.2

Dodgen 424 3.1 13.0 50.9 33.0

Durham 350 6.3 20.6 57.1 16.0

East Cobb 395 30.4 32.2 31.6 5.8

Floyd 305 39.0 38.4 19.7 3.0

Garrett 298 37.6 38.3 22.1 2.0

Griffin 420 28.1 34.3 31.7 6.0

Hightower Trail 356 2.8 18.3 51.4 27.5

Int Academy Smyrna 76 14.5 28.9 46.1 10.5

Lindley MS 440 29.3 48.0 21.8 0.9

Lost Mountain 400 7.5 22.2 56.0 14.2

Lovinggood 444 12.8 29.5 43.9 13.7

Mabry 304 4.3 25.3 55.3 15.1

McCleskey 234 15.0 27.8 44.9 12.4

McClure 436 13.8 27.1 44.3 14.9

Palmer 311 16.1 38.3 40.2 5.5

Pine Mountain 186 19.4 45.2 31.7 3.8

Simpson 325 8.0 23.1 49.5 19.4

Smitha 304 30.9 37.5 28.0 3.6

Tapp 253 24.1 45.1 28.1 2.8
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Table 8: Results on the Grade 7 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 524.4 1.1 2.2 50.8 0.1 1.1 81.9 0.7 3.5

Georgia 506.0 0.0 1.0 36.0 -3.0 0.0 71.0 -2.0 2.0

Awtrey 519.2 5.5 -3.5 50.4 6.4 -0.6 80.1 -0.9 1.8

Barber 511.3 0.0 -2.8 38.7 -2.5 -6.5 82.9 4.2 6.5

Campbell MS 505.6 2.5 7.8 36.2 2.0 6.8 73.5 3.0 8.0

Cooper 501.4 -1.5 9.3 30.0 -4.7 3.9 73.0 -0.3 9.2

Daniell 516.3 -11.8 -7.9 46.3 -9.2 -5.8 80.8 -3.5 2.6

Dickerson 572.9 5.2 0.0 84.3 0.9 -0.7 96.4 -1.0 -0.4

Dodgen 568.5 -4.2 2.6 84.0 -1.7 3.8 96.9 0.7 1.6

Durham 546.9 3.9 7.3 73.1 6.9 7.6 93.7 1.9 2.6

East Cobb 504.3 0.8 -1.3 37.5 1.7 1.2 69.6 -1.9 -0.3

Floyd 487.0 -1.4 -1.5 22.6 -0.8 -2.2 61.0 -4.2 2.1

Garrett 489.6 2.0 -2.9 24.2 -1.8 -6.7 62.4 2.3 -0.9

Griffin 505.8 6.5 4.5 37.6 5.0 3.2 71.9 3.5 4.1

Hightower Trail 564.1 5.8 8.3 78.9 1.6 2.4 97.2 2.2 4.0

Int Academy Smyrna 527.3 5.9 -5.6 56.6 11.2 -0.8 85.5 1.5 -4.2

Lindley MS 492.2 1.3 9.1 22.7 -2.9 0.8 70.7 6.2 14.1

Lost Mountain 542.9 2.6 -2.5 70.2 2.1 2.8 92.5 -1.0 0.1

Lovinggood 532.4 -5.0 -5.9 57.7 -5.6 -5.5 87.2 -2.5 -0.8

Mabry 548.0 7.2 -1.1 70.4 5.5 -1.0 95.7 2.2 1.6

McCleskey 532.0 4.2 3.5 57.3 0.9 2.8 85.0 0.7 1.6

McClure 534.6 -1.2 -4.6 59.2 1.4 -1.4 86.2 -3.0 -2.4

Palmer 520.8 -3.5 1.1 45.7 -5.8 -1.2 83.9 2.2 4.4

Pine Mountain 510.1 -14.1 -6.9 35.5 -18.1 -13.3 80.6 -1.7 0.3

Simpson 546.5 -0.7 -8.1 68.9 -1.3 -2.2 92.0 -0.6 -1.7

Smitha 497.2 5.0 8.5 31.6 6.3 5.6 69.1 0.2 6.7

Tapp 503.7 0.6 -0.7 30.8 -2.6 -3.2 75.9 1.5 2.0

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 9: Reading Performance on the Grade 7 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 by School

Number Median Percent in Each Stretch Band Percent on

School Tested Lexile Below Within Above Grade Level

Cobb 8,423 1155 18.4 25.8 55.8 81.6

Georgia 129,012 28.0 27.0 45.0 72.0

Awtrey 272 1195 19.1 23.9 57.0 80.9

Barber 292 1115 17.8 38.0 44.2 82.2

Campbell MS 464 1085 27.4 34.9 37.7 72.6

Cooper 367 1085 25.3 33.5 41.1 74.7

Daniell 328 1155 20.1 27.7 52.1 79.9

Dickerson 439 1320 3.9 10.5 85.6 96.1

Dodgen 424 1320 3.8 12.7 83.5 96.2

Durham 350 1275 6.3 18.9 74.9 93.7

East Cobb 395 1115 29.9 26.6 43.5 70.1

Floyd 305 1015 40.3 32.1 27.5 59.7

Garrett 298 1050 32.9 35.2 31.9 67.1

Griffin 420 1085 26.4 31.2 42.4 73.6

Hightower Trail 356 1305 2.5 14.6 82.9 97.5

Int Academy Smyrna 76 1195 15.8 26.3 57.9 84.2

Lindley MS 440 1050 33.6 35.0 31.4 66.4

Lost Mountain 400 1230 9.0 17.0 74.0 91.0

Lovinggood 444 1195 13.1 22.1 64.9 86.9

Mabry 304 1230 4.9 20.7 74.3 95.1

McCleskey 234 1195 15.8 23.9 60.3 84.2

McClure 436 1230 12.6 22.2 65.1 87.4

Palmer 311 1155 14.5 30.9 54.7 85.5

Pine Mountain 186 1100 24.2 36.0 39.8 75.8

Simpson 325 1230 10.2 18.8 71.1 89.8

Smitha 304 1085 30.9 30.9 38.2 69.1

Tapp 253 1085 26.1 35.2 38.7 73.9
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Table 10: Historical Reading Performance on the Grade 7 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends

Median Lexile Score Percent Reading on Grade Level

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 1155 5 -5 81.6 0.6 3.3

Georgia 72.0 -2.0 1.0

Awtrey 1195 45 25 80.9 -0.2 1.7

Barber 1115 0 -10 82.2 4.5 5.8

Campbell MS 1085 5 25 72.6 1.9 6.0

Cooper 1085 0 32 74.7 1.7 10.5

Daniell 1155 0 -15 79.9 -3.4 2.0

Dickerson 1320 35 -25 96.1 -1.5 -0.7

Dodgen 1320 35 0 96.2 1.4 1.4

Durham 1275 40 40 93.7 1.1 2.6

East Cobb 1115 35 25 70.1 -2.5 -1.1

Floyd 1015 -30 5 59.7 -2.9 0.5

Garrett 1050 5 -5 67.1 4.0 3.4

Griffin 1085 5 45 73.6 5.4 9.4

Hightower Trail 1305 25 15 97.5 2.7 3.2

Int Academy Smyrna 1195 45 25 84.2 1.5 -7.0

Lindley MS 1050 5 55 66.4 2.1 11.5

Lost Mountain 1230 35 -10 91.0 -1.9 -0.8

Lovinggood 1195 0 -30 86.9 -2.7 -0.3

Mabry 1230 -5 -50 95.1 1.9 -0.1

McCleskey 1195 45 0 84.2 2.2 -0.9

McClure 1230 -5 -15 87.4 -1.1 -1.0

Palmer 1155 -40 0 85.5 0.2 4.3

Pine Mountain 1100 -55 -30 75.8 -6.0 -2.9

Simpson 1230 -5 -25 89.8 -2.1 -3.8

Smitha 1085 40 60 69.1 1.9 8.7

Tapp 1085 0 -30 73.9 -1.7 1.2

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 11: Results on the Grade 8 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 8,349 11.3 35.5 40.0 13.3

Georgia 127,426 21.0 37.0 34.0 9.0

Awtrey 279 9.3 40.1 43.4 7.2

Barber 294 11.9 35.0 46.3 6.8

Campbell MS 458 15.1 47.4 30.1 7.4

Cooper 306 12.1 47.4 34.0 6.5

Daniell 294 11.2 43.5 37.4 7.8

Dickerson 429 0.9 13.8 49.7 35.7

Dodgen 427 1.9 11.9 50.8 35.4

Durham 391 3.1 32.0 44.8 20.2

East Cobb 384 14.8 49.0 27.1 9.1

Floyd 313 24.9 43.5 29.4 2.2

Garrett 282 23.8 50.7 23.4 2.1

Griffin 383 21.7 40.2 29.8 8.4

Hightower Trail 369 2.2 17.1 55.6 25.2

Int Academy Smyrna 65 9.2 43.1 41.5 6.2

Lindley MS 493 31.2 43.4 22.7 2.6

Lost Mountain 363 3.6 25.1 51.8 19.6

Lovinggood 478 4.2 28.2 51.9 15.7

Mabry 282 2.5 27.7 53.2 16.7

McCleskey 224 10.7 40.2 38.8 10.3

McClure 398 8.3 31.4 45.2 15.1

Palmer 337 5.6 39.2 45.7 9.5

Pine Mountain 204 14.2 38.7 38.7 8.3

Simpson 315 5.4 28.3 47.0 19.4

Smitha 304 22.4 50.7 23.4 3.6

Tapp 277 11.9 44.0 35.7 8.3
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Table 12: Results on the Grade 8 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 529.6 -0.5 5.1 53.3 -4.1 2.6 88.7 1.0 5.0

Georgia 515.0 0.0 5.0 43.0 -1.0 4.0 80.0 0.0 4.0

Awtrey 524.1 -2.9 1.7 50.5 -7.4 1.1 90.7 2.3 7.7

Barber 525.3 3.8 8.0 53.1 2.6 9.9 88.1 3.4 6.4

Campbell MS 515.3 5.4 12.9 37.6 -1.2 6.3 84.9 8.7 13.0

Cooper 517.3 5.8 6.7 40.5 0.4 0.0 87.9 6.4 6.3

Daniell 523.6 -6.1 1.2 45.2 -11.7 -2.9 88.8 -1.9 3.8

Dickerson 568.7 0.2 6.2 85.3 -1.1 3.3 99.1 1.0 1.2

Dodgen 570.1 7.8 12.6 86.2 5.2 7.5 98.1 1.5 2.2

Durham 545.6 3.3 7.2 65.0 -8.1 3.9 96.9 -0.2 4.4

East Cobb 515.4 2.5 4.7 36.2 -7.5 -2.5 85.2 3.3 8.0

Floyd 502.9 -6.2 0.8 31.6 -6.1 3.6 75.1 -7.8 2.4

Garrett 499.6 -1.7 4.5 25.5 -4.1 -2.1 76.2 4.0 8.7

Griffin 511.5 -0.6 7.3 38.1 -2.1 4.8 78.3 -1.0 7.7

Hightower Trail 556.7 -3.9 -3.3 80.8 -3.1 2.8 97.8 -0.2 0.9

Int Academy Smyrna 524.9 -6.0 -0.6 47.7 -6.3 -3.3 90.8 -2.9 5.9

Lindley MS 494.0 -6.7 -3.1 25.4 -4.9 -2.4 68.8 -4.8 0.6

Lost Mountain 546.6 -2.4 5.1 71.3 -4.1 1.9 96.4 -1.1 3.1

Lovinggood 542.0 -2.9 13.3 67.6 -6.7 11.6 95.8 0.8 4.7

Mabry 546.4 -5.6 -4.2 69.9 -10.3 -4.6 97.5 -1.2 0.9

McCleskey 527.1 -7.7 -6.3 49.1 -14.9 -11.2 89.3 -1.9 -0.7

McClure 537.1 -9.9 1.3 60.3 -5.7 2.8 91.7 -1.7 0.9

Palmer 530.4 1.1 7.2 55.2 -2.6 7.2 94.4 7.7 10.3

Pine Mountain 520.5 -2.8 11.1 47.1 -8.8 10.0 85.8 -0.2 10.9

Simpson 544.4 -4.9 2.3 66.3 -9.3 -2.3 94.6 -2.0 0.3

Smitha 502.7 -5.6 0.1 27.0 -11.3 -6.6 77.6 -1.1 9.0

Tapp 521.0 1.7 1.9 44.0 -4.7 -0.2 88.1 1.9 2.8

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 13: Reading Performance on the Grade 8 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 by School

Number Median Percent in Each Stretch Band Percent on

School Tested Lexile Below Within Above Grade Level

Cobb 8,349 1245 12.9 29.5 57.6 87.1

Georgia 127,630 22.0 32.0 46.0 78.0

Awtrey 279 1205 11.1 35.5 53.4 88.9

Barber 294 1188 14.3 35.7 50.0 85.7

Campbell MS 458 1135 20.5 39.7 39.7 79.5

Cooper 306 1170 14.7 39.5 45.8 85.3

Daniell 294 1205 12.9 33.0 54.1 87.1

Dickerson 429 1335 0.7 12.1 87.2 99.3

Dodgen 427 1335 2.8 12.4 84.8 97.2

Durham 391 1285 3.1 26.3 70.6 96.9

East Cobb 384 1170 18.0 38.5 43.5 82.0

Floyd 313 1135 24.6 37.1 38.3 75.4

Garrett 282 1105 27.0 43.6 29.4 73.0

Griffin 383 1135 24.3 34.2 41.5 75.7

Hightower Trail 369 1335 3.8 13.0 83.2 96.2

Int Academy Smyrna 65 1170 13.8 38.5 47.7 86.2

Lindley MS 493 1105 31.6 36.7 31.6 68.4

Lost Mountain 363 1285 4.1 25.1 70.8 95.9

Lovinggood 478 1285 4.8 25.7 69.5 95.2

Mabry 282 1285 3.5 20.2 76.2 96.5

McCleskey 224 1205 12.9 30.4 56.7 87.1

McClure 398 1285 7.3 23.1 69.6 92.7

Palmer 337 1245 8.6 29.1 62.3 91.4

Pine Mountain 204 1205 16.7 28.9 54.4 83.3

Simpson 315 1285 5.7 20.6 73.7 94.3

Smitha 304 1135 24.3 41.4 34.2 75.7

Tapp 277 1170 15.2 35.7 49.1 84.8
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Table 14: Historical Reading Performance on the Grade 8 English Language Arts EOG in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends

Median Lexile Score Percent Reading on Grade Level

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 1205 -40 10 87.1 2.9 7.8

Georgia 78.0 2.0 7.0

Awtrey 1205 -40 10 88.9 3.2 8.5

Barber 1188 22 32 85.7 5.9 8.9

Campbell MS 1135 -5 40 79.5 6.4 11.7

Cooper 1170 18 15 85.3 8.1 12.2

Daniell 1205 -40 25 87.1 -0.4 7.1

Dickerson 1335 -10 0 99.3 2.3 2.1

Dodgen 1335 0 5 97.2 2.6 2.5

Durham 1285 0 40 96.9 1.7 7.9

East Cobb 1170 -5 50 82.0 5.9 12.5

Floyd 1135 -5 45 75.4 0.9 7.7

Garrett 1105 -25 25 73.0 3.4 9.2

Griffin 1135 -5 45 75.7 1.6 12.3

Hightower Trail 1335 -10 5 96.2 -1.5 1.2

Int Academy Smyrna 1170 -45 -30 86.2 -1.1 6.9

Lindley MS 1105 0 55 68.4 1.7 10.4

Lost Mountain 1285 -10 40 95.9 1.1 5.4

Lovinggood 1285 -10 80 95.2 2.9 8.4

Mabry 1285 -10 5 96.5 -0.4 0.8

McCleskey 1205 -50 -35 87.1 -0.7 1.7

McClure 1285 0 50 92.7 1.5 5.2

Palmer 1245 0 50 91.4 8.0 12.1

Pine Mountain 1205 -10 50 83.3 2.6 10.8

Simpson 1285 -10 5 94.3 -1.3 1.6

Smitha 1135 -5 25 75.7 2.5 11.9

Tapp 1170 -5 0 84.8 0.8 3.7

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 15: Results on the Grade 6 Math EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 8,345 15.5 32.7 37.4 14.4

Georgia 129,761 24.0 38.0 28.0 10.0

Awtrey 279 14.0 34.8 39.8 11.5

Barber 299 11.4 44.1 35.5 9.0

Campbell MS 462 24.5 42.6 28.1 4.8

Cooper 327 23.5 40.7 29.4 6.4

Daniell 354 22.6 39.0 32.2 6.2

Dickerson 399 2.5 15.3 46.4 35.8

Dodgen 390 1.8 13.3 49.2 35.6

Durham 318 4.7 26.4 51.3 17.6

East Cobb 385 15.1 37.7 35.1 12.2

Floyd 292 24.7 51.0 21.9 2.4

Garrett 276 33.7 45.7 19.6 1.1

Griffin 455 24.8 37.6 31.4 6.2

Hightower Trail 378 4.8 16.7 48.1 30.4

Int Academy Smyrna 105 22.9 45.7 29.5 1.9

Lindley 6 493 30.8 42.4 23.5 3.2

Lost Mountain 332 3.3 19.6 49.1 28.0

Lovinggood 472 8.5 23.1 49.8 18.6

Mabry 278 4.3 23.7 50.4 21.6

McCleskey 199 15.1 32.7 35.7 16.6

McClure 388 6.2 28.9 44.8 20.1

Palmer 284 10.9 32.0 42.6 14.4

Pine Mountain 205 9.8 26.8 43.4 20.0

Simpson 311 7.7 25.4 46.9 19.9

Smitha 354 36.2 42.4 18.9 2.5

Tapp 310 22.6 41.6 29.4 6.5
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Table 16: Results on the Grade 6 Math EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 527.9 2.2 5.9 51.8 2.9 6.4 84.5 1.7 3.9

Georgia 513.0 1.0 3.0 38.0 0.0 3.0 76.0 1.0 2.0

Awtrey 524.7 2.0 -1.4 51.3 4.4 3.0 86.0 1.8 -0.4

Barber 522.1 11.3 14.1 44.5 9.2 12.4 88.6 11.1 13.0

Campbell MS 506.8 -6.2 6.8 32.9 -3.9 6.4 75.5 -1.8 6.8

Cooper 509.2 6.6 12.9 35.8 10.0 8.5 76.5 1.7 13.6

Daniell 510.7 -2.3 2.4 38.4 -2.5 0.8 77.4 -3.5 4.7

Dickerson 568.2 -4.3 0.2 82.2 -3.1 -2.5 97.5 0.9 -0.4

Dodgen 567.8 2.6 -2.8 84.9 1.1 -1.1 98.2 1.3 1.1

Durham 544.1 -1.0 3.0 68.9 -0.8 7.1 95.3 0.4 0.9

East Cobb 523.5 -2.8 13.8 47.3 -2.0 12.6 84.9 -2.1 10.4

Floyd 499.7 2.7 9.7 24.3 -1.0 6.0 75.3 9.0 8.2

Garrett 492.7 2.3 1.1 20.7 0.7 2.8 66.3 3.6 4.1

Griffin 511.4 7.0 13.7 37.6 7.5 13.6 75.2 4.1 15.3

Hightower Trail 559.9 0.8 8.9 78.6 3.3 8.2 95.2 -1.1 0.8

Int Academy Smyrna 504.2 2.6 7.1 31.4 -0.3 14.8 77.1 0.9 -0.6

Lindley 6 497.9 1.8 2.4 26.8 5.0 6.9 69.2 2.0 0.7

Lost Mountain 556.5 12.3 8.8 77.1 9.5 8.5 96.7 1.9 0.1

Lovinggood 544.0 8.8 8.7 68.4 8.7 10.5 91.5 1.5 2.1

Mabry 547.6 -1.6 3.9 71.9 1.7 1.3 95.7 -0.5 -1.8

McCleskey 531.4 4.5 12.4 52.3 0.6 10.1 84.9 -3.0 -3.2

McClure 543.4 -7.5 1.2 64.9 -3.4 4.8 93.8 1.7 4.9

Palmer 531.1 8.8 10.2 57.0 9.9 10.6 89.1 5.2 4.9

Pine Mountain 539.5 26.5 16.2 63.4 23.6 15.7 90.2 8.0 7.3

Simpson 545.8 3.0 11.4 66.9 5.5 12.2 92.3 1.9 3.9

Smitha 492.1 2.2 3.7 21.5 1.5 3.7 63.8 4.7 3.6

Tapp 510.1 7.0 6.5 35.8 7.7 5.9 77.4 4.4 1.7

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 17: Results on the Grade 7 Math EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 8,476 15.4 32.5 29.5 22.7

Georgia 128,961 22.0 36.0 26.0 15.0

Awtrey 272 18.8 36.4 29.4 15.4

Barber 290 21.0 41.7 28.3 9.0

Campbell MS 471 22.7 40.8 25.3 11.3

Cooper 367 21.3 48.8 20.4 9.5

Daniell 327 15.3 40.7 32.7 11.3

Dickerson 437 1.6 9.2 25.4 63.8

Dodgen 424 1.7 12.7 35.6 50.0

Durham 350 3.1 22.0 35.7 39.1

East Cobb 409 23.2 42.1 24.7 10.0

Floyd 304 36.5 39.5 18.4 5.6

Garrett 301 31.6 44.5 20.3 3.7

Griffin 423 24.3 40.2 26.7 8.7

Hightower Trail 356 3.4 11.0 35.1 50.6

Int Academy Smyrna 76 22.4 35.5 35.5 6.6

Lindley MS 474 30.2 46.2 20.9 2.7

Lost Mountain 399 6.5 21.3 36.8 35.3

Lovinggood 442 10.6 27.8 36.7 24.9

Mabry 304 3.9 19.1 43.4 33.6

McCleskey 233 8.6 42.9 27.5 21.0

McClure 435 9.0 25.1 32.6 33.3

Palmer 311 13.2 33.8 34.1 19.0

Pine Mountain 190 13.7 45.8 28.9 11.6

Simpson 323 6.5 21.1 34.7 37.8

Smitha 305 23.9 44.6 23.3 8.2

Tapp 253 19.8 41.9 29.6 8.7
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Table 18: Results on the Grade 7 Math EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 534.7 3.3 10.2 52.1 1.9 6.3 84.6 3.0 4.0

Georgia 520.0 0.0 6.0 41.0 -1.0 4.0 77.0 1.0 2.0

Awtrey 522.8 1.7 0.2 44.9 3.0 1.4 81.2 0.4 0.9

Barber 514.9 4.3 4.5 37.2 -0.8 0.6 79.0 6.2 3.2

Campbell MS 514.4 4.5 14.3 36.5 2.1 10.1 77.3 7.2 8.7

Cooper 510.5 0.4 13.2 30.0 -4.3 7.8 78.7 2.5 9.4

Daniell 521.1 -3.0 -3.1 44.0 -4.4 -3.5 84.7 5.4 2.3

Dickerson 595.3 9.4 22.2 89.2 3.0 7.9 98.4 -0.9 1.8

Dodgen 582.5 -8.8 13.6 85.6 -1.4 6.5 98.3 0.0 1.7

Durham 563.3 14.2 22.7 74.9 8.7 14.3 96.9 3.7 3.8

East Cobb 512.9 6.9 -3.3 34.7 4.8 -3.3 76.8 5.7 0.0

Floyd 495.6 2.1 1.5 24.0 2.9 6.7 63.5 -1.4 -4.1

Garrett 496.7 4.7 3.6 23.9 2.5 0.6 68.4 7.7 3.6

Griffin 510.3 4.2 0.7 35.5 3.2 2.4 75.7 8.3 4.2

Hightower Trail 580.6 2.3 20.2 85.7 2.0 12.5 96.6 -0.6 2.0

Int Academy Smyrna 512.2 13.3 1.5 42.1 15.4 9.8 77.6 4.3 -4.7

Lindley MS 496.6 4.8 8.2 23.6 4.7 5.9 69.8 5.7 13.3

Lost Mountain 559.8 1.0 13.5 72.2 1.2 9.4 93.5 0.3 0.7

Lovinggood 543.1 4.1 8.6 61.5 -0.8 5.2 89.4 1.0 0.1

Mabry 559.6 8.5 11.0 77.0 9.2 9.1 96.1 -1.0 1.2

McCleskey 535.3 3.8 5.6 48.5 -2.9 -2.6 91.4 7.9 1.6

McClure 554.4 -5.0 0.8 66.0 -5.1 -3.3 91.0 -3.1 -3.9

Palmer 534.4 0.5 12.1 53.1 -0.9 7.6 86.8 -0.8 1.9

Pine Mountain 520.0 -4.8 7.5 40.5 -4.2 5.0 86.3 4.5 7.5

Simpson 560.1 3.7 5.0 72.4 5.1 2.3 93.5 3.2 1.1

Smitha 507.0 2.1 9.1 31.5 1.2 6.0 76.1 4.5 10.0

Tapp 512.5 1.1 17.7 38.3 4.0 17.0 80.2 2.1 13.4

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 19: Results on the Grade 8 Math EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 6,747 15.8 41.4 32.2 10.6

Georgia 105,477 24.0 41.0 26.0 9.0

Awtrey 233 14.2 48.1 31.8 6.0

Barber 240 13.8 54.6 27.5 4.2

Campbell MS 404 21.3 52.5 22.3 4.0

Cooper 260 15.8 49.2 31.5 3.5

Daniell 264 18.9 43.9 28.8 8.3

Dickerson 268 0.7 16.0 52.6 30.6

Dodgen 300 3.3 12.3 38.0 46.3

Durham 285 8.4 38.6 41.4 11.6

East Cobb 354 17.2 46.0 29.9 6.8

Floyd 294 35.0 44.6 18.7 1.7

Garrett 261 31.0 48.7 18.8 1.5

Griffin 357 25.2 39.5 27.7 7.6

Hightower Trail 201 3.0 19.4 51.2 26.4

Int Academy Smyrna 65 27.7 53.8 16.9 1.5

Lindley MS 481 34.7 46.2 16.8 2.3

Lost Mountain 282 3.9 39.7 43.3 13.1

Lovinggood 410 6.3 33.9 40.7 19.0

Mabry 198 4.0 29.8 52.5 13.6

McCleskey 200 12.0 46.5 28.0 13.5

McClure 292 10.6 38.0 38.4 13.0

Palmer 269 8.6 37.5 40.5 13.4

Pine Mountain 163 23.3 52.8 22.1 1.8

Simpson 152 11.8 42.8 38.8 6.6

Smitha 278 19.8 54.7 24.8 0.7

Tapp 236 10.6 54.7 32.2 2.5
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Table 20: Results on the Grade 8 Math EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 519.5 1.8 -7.9 42.8 2.1 -4.3 84.2 0.9 1.6

Georgia 509.0 1.0 -4.0 35.0 2.0 -2.0 76.0 1.0 1.0

Awtrey 515.3 0.9 -11.8 37.8 2.2 -13.4 85.8 1.4 1.9

Barber 509.1 4.8 0.3 31.7 3.6 -1.9 86.2 5.0 10.0

Campbell MS 504.7 1.0 6.3 26.2 -3.7 0.5 78.7 3.8 13.8

Cooper 510.6 11.4 9.2 35.0 11.7 10.4 84.2 8.5 7.7

Daniell 513.2 7.4 -1.9 37.1 7.2 -0.4 81.1 0.8 4.3

Dickerson 559.0 2.7 -14.4 83.2 2.8 0.2 99.3 1.1 2.1

Dodgen 578.5 6.6 -8.8 84.3 1.7 -3.5 96.7 -0.1 -0.7

Durham 529.5 -2.1 -7.4 53.0 -7.6 -2.9 91.6 -3.5 1.7

East Cobb 512.0 -5.4 1.7 36.7 0.2 2.7 82.8 0.6 7.1

Floyd 492.9 -2.9 -8.4 20.4 1.5 -4.1 65.0 -6.2 -9.5

Garrett 494.7 2.5 2.9 20.3 2.3 0.5 69.0 0.3 5.1

Griffin 508.3 -5.1 0.3 35.3 -1.3 2.9 74.8 -4.4 -0.1

Hightower Trail 552.9 1.2 -26.3 77.6 -0.4 -7.0 97.0 2.4 -0.5

Int Academy Smyrna 494.7 -7.6 -5.0 18.5 -13.3 -6.1 72.3 -0.7 2.5

Lindley MS 491.5 -1.8 -1.8 19.1 1.5 -0.4 65.3 -2.5 -1.0

Lost Mountain 534.3 -10.0 -14.0 56.4 -6.8 -10.5 96.1 0.0 1.2

Lovinggood 537.7 12.1 9.0 59.8 11.5 10.7 93.7 -0.6 4.1

Mabry 537.4 3.6 -19.3 66.2 6.6 -7.9 96.0 -1.2 0.3

McCleskey 522.7 -5.6 -27.5 41.5 -5.4 -14.7 88.0 -2.7 -0.6

McClure 527.1 -8.1 -19.8 51.4 -4.7 -15.9 89.4 -2.6 -3.9

Palmer 529.9 9.6 1.0 53.9 10.8 3.3 91.4 3.7 5.9

Pine Mountain 501.1 3.2 -5.7 23.9 2.1 -6.8 76.7 3.6 1.8

Simpson 521.9 -3.6 -25.5 45.4 -8.7 -15.8 88.2 -4.8 -5.5

Smitha 501.7 -6.9 -3.8 25.5 -9.0 -7.6 80.2 1.8 4.8

Tapp 512.3 14.2 2.0 34.7 16.0 3.0 89.4 12.9 5.3

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 21: Results on the Algebra I EOC in 2017 by School

Number Mean Mean Percentage Percentage

School Tested Scale Score Grade Passing Proficient

Cobb MS Only 1,655 610.2 90.6 99.7 95.5

Georgia MS Only 22,249 75.9

Awtrey 47 583.7 88.1 100.0 95.7

Barber 54 540.6 81.7 100.0 64.8

Campbell MS 58 575.1 87.1 96.6 89.7

Cooper 47 594.0 89.3 100.0 95.7

Daniell 29 626.2 92.2 100.0 100.0

Dickerson 160 644.6 93.8 100.0 100.0

Dodgen 125 671.9 95.1 100.0 100.0

Durham 106 619.2 91.7 100.0 100.0

East Cobb 45 634.4 92.8 100.0 95.6

Floyd 20 573.6 87.0 100.0 90.0

Garrett 27 559.7 83.8 96.3 70.4

Griffin 31 580.0 87.9 100.0 90.3

Hightower Trail 169 622.4 92.3 100.0 100.0

Lindley MS 29 551.3 83.8 100.0 82.8

Lost Mountain 81 623.4 92.4 100.0 100.0

Lovinggood 69 606.7 90.9 100.0 98.6

Mabry 85 601.4 90.4 100.0 98.8

McCleskey 25 622.1 92.4 100.0 100.0

McClure 105 628.3 92.5 100.0 99.0

Palmer 67 602.2 90.8 100.0 97.0

Pine Mountain 42 574.3 86.8 100.0 88.1

Simpson 160 596.1 89.2 99.4 95.0

Smitha 33 548.8 83.1 97.0 75.8

Tapp 41 579.2 88.2 100.0 100.0
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Table 22: Historical Results on the Algebra I EOC in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percentage Proficient Percentage

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb MS Only 610.2 6.4 14.2 95.5 2.4 3.0 99.8 0.1 0.3

Georgia MS Only 75.9 -3.6

Awtrey 583.7 -9.9 11.5 95.7 0.6 7.6 100.0 0.0 0.0

Barber 540.6 -9.0 -12.2 64.8 -8.5 -8.5 100.0 0.0 0.0

Campbell MS 575.1 -3.4 17.8 89.7 5.7 2.2 100.0 4.0 0.0

Cooper 594.0 18.7 62.8 95.7 6.6 40.2 100.0 0.0 6.2

Daniell 626.2 59.5 22.3 100.0 24.6 4.2 100.0 0.0 0.0

Dickerson 644.6 -1.8 5.5 100.0 0.0 0.7 100.0 0.0 0.0

Dodgen 671.9 8.4 36.3 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Durham 619.2 31.0 45.2 100.0 12.0 9.6 100.0 0.0 1.6

East Cobb 634.4 -17.9 26.3 95.6 -4.4 -4.4 100.0 0.0 0.0

Floyd 573.6 -17.9 21.4 90.0 0.5 5.8 100.0 0.0 0.0

Garrett 559.7 5.0 10.1 70.4 -17.9 -1.6 96.3 -3.7 -3.7

Griffin 580.0 -12.9 -6.1 90.3 -6.7 -2.8 100.0 0.0 0.0

Hightower Trail 622.4 7.6 6.9 100.0 1.4 0.5 100.0 0.0 0.0

Lindley MS 551.3 -2.9 -1.7 82.8 0.3 5.8 100.0 0.0 0.0

Lost Mountain 623.4 9.3 -2.8 100.0 0.0 2.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Lovinggood 606.7 -0.9 32.1 98.6 -0.4 6.8 100.0 0.0 0.6

Mabry 601.4 7.0 11.8 98.8 2.6 0.8 100.0 0.0 0.0

McCleskey 622.1 -0.4 -36.9 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

McClure 628.3 18.8 25.7 99.0 7.2 0.3 100.0 0.0 0.0

Palmer 602.2 -13.0 -7.3 97.0 -3.0 -3.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Pine Mountain 574.3 1.9 -15.2 88.1 1.1 -11.9 100.0 0.0 0.0

Simpson 596.1 -16.0 -7.5 95.0 -2.8 -5.0 99.4 0.1 -0.6

Smitha 548.8 -10.2 -2.1 75.8 -3.0 0.8 97.0 -0.9 -3.0

Tapp 579.2 11.9 16.1 100.0 25.0 14.3 100.0 0.0 0.0

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 23: Historical Results in Grade 8 on the Math EOG and EOC Combined in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percentage Proficient Percentage

in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 52.9 2.6 5.9 87.2 0.9 4.6

Georgia 41.6 1.3 4.6 81.6 2.5 6.6

Awtrey 47.3 -2.1 -3.8 88.2 0.2 4.2

Barber 37.8 1.4 4.2 88.8 4.1 12.6

Campbell MS 34.2 -1.9 8.5 81.4 4.1 16.5

Cooper 44.3 13.5 19.7 86.6 8.2 10.2

Daniell 43.3 5.8 5.8 82.9 -0.6 6.2

Dickerson 89.4 2.5 6.5 99.5 0.8 2.4

Dodgen 88.9 1.5 1.1 97.6 -0.1 0.3

Durham 65.7 -2.8 9.8 93.9 -2.6 4.0

East Cobb 43.1 3.5 9.1 84.6 1.6 9.0

Floyd 24.8 1.8 0.4 67.2 -5.7 -7.3

Garrett 25.0 2.6 5.1 71.5 0.9 7.6

Griffin 39.7 -2.2 7.3 76.8 -4.2 1.9

Hightower Trail 87.8 1.4 3.2 98.4 1.5 0.9

Int Academy Smyrna 18.5 -13.3 -6.1 72.3 -0.7 2.5

Lindley MS 22.7 0.7 3.2 67.3 -2.7 1.0

Lost Mountain 66.1 -2.3 -0.8 97.0 0.3 2.1

Lovinggood 65.3 6.3 16.3 94.6 -0.9 5.0

Mabry 76.0 4.1 1.9 97.2 -0.9 1.6

McCleskey 48.0 -6.8 -8.2 89.3 -2.8 0.7

McClure 64.0 -2.0 -3.2 92.2 -2.0 -1.1

Palmer 62.5 13.5 11.9 93.2 4.1 7.6

Pine Mountain 37.1 1.2 6.4 81.5 2.6 6.6

Simpson 70.8 -3.8 9.6 93.9 -2.0 0.3

Smitha 30.9 -10.1 -2.3 82.0 0.8 6.6

Tapp 44.4 20.8 12.7 91.0 12.4 6.8

In 2015, many students took both the EOG and EOC; whereas, in later years students in a high school course only took the

EOC. To insure that each student was included only once, the scores from 2015 only include the EOG for each 8th grade

student. This issue only affects the 2-year trend calculations in the table above.

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 24: Results on the Grade 8 Science EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 6,072 36.3 29.1 28.1 6.6

Georgia 96,505 43.0 28.0 24.0 6.0

Awtrey 177 44.6 33.9 19.2 2.3

Barber 230 34.8 33.5 29.6 2.2

Campbell MS 427 48.7 24.8 21.5 4.9

Cooper 260 30.8 31.5 32.3 5.4

Daniell 191 41.9 31.4 21.5 5.2

Dickerson 223 7.2 16.6 50.7 25.6

Dodgen 305 8.9 18.0 45.9 27.2

Durham 308 17.9 30.5 35.7 15.9

East Cobb 309 50.8 28.8 16.2 4.2

Floyd 312 44.2 27.6 24.0 4.2

Garrett 287 54.0 24.7 15.7 5.6

Griffin 319 54.5 30.4 14.7 0.3

Hightower Trail 165 13.9 32.1 44.2 9.7

Int Academy Smyrna 65 46.2 38.5 15.4 0.0

Lindley MS 483 56.7 24.6 17.6 1.0

Lost Mountain 211 18.0 35.1 38.4 8.5

Lovinggood 444 18.2 29.5 45.7 6.5

Mabry 172 20.9 40.7 34.3 4.1

McClure 248 27.8 36.7 32.7 2.8

Palmer 198 25.8 37.9 33.3 3.0

Pine Mountain 166 43.4 28.9 26.5 1.2

Smitha 278 64.0 25.2 10.1 0.7

Tapp 277 31.8 33.6 27.4 7.2
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Table 25: Results on the Grade 8 Science EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 500.7 3.3 -12.7 34.6 6.6 -5.1 63.7 -0.5 -5.9

Georgia 492.0 -2.0 -7.0 30.0 3.0 -2.0 58.0 -1.0 -4.0

Awtrey 487.5 8.6 -6.3 21.5 10.3 -8.8 55.4 2.4 -2.8

Barber 496.2 -6.0 -8.1 31.7 0.5 -1.2 65.2 -5.1 -5.1

Campbell MS 485.4 -7.7 -5.4 26.5 0.5 -2.3 51.3 -8.4 -2.6

Cooper 506.4 17.1 14.1 37.7 16.7 14.3 69.2 11.9 6.1

Daniell 489.0 1.2 -22.4 26.7 4.8 -13.2 58.1 0.0 -12.7

Dickerson 558.7 24.5 -7.1 76.2 20.4 2.0 92.8 5.0 -0.1

Dodgen 559.1 4.6 -12.7 73.1 3.9 -3.9 91.1 -0.1 -1.7

Durham 530.5 34.0 19.7 51.6 28.9 16.0 82.1 14.0 8.1

East Cobb 480.6 -13.1 -20.0 20.4 -5.9 -12.2 49.2 -13.4 -13.9

Floyd 490.9 10.0 11.3 28.2 11.5 10.1 55.8 2.2 2.7

Garrett 480.3 10.6 15.5 21.3 10.1 12.2 46.0 4.5 4.8

Griffin 472.0 -3.7 -17.7 15.0 3.9 -8.6 45.5 -3.2 -11.7

Hightower Trail 529.2 2.9 -43.2 53.9 5.8 -20.4 86.1 0.1 -8.6

Int Academy Smyrna 482.3 -7.9 -1.3 15.4 -10.0 7.8 53.8 -3.3 -0.9

Lindley MS 472.0 2.5 -2.5 18.6 7.7 4.9 43.3 -0.9 -4.3

Lost Mountain 521.9 14.6 -11.3 46.9 14.7 -4.5 82.0 3.9 -1.1

Lovinggood 521.5 2.7 3.8 52.3 8.2 9.4 81.8 3.0 6.4

Mabry 513.1 -24.4 -42.5 38.4 -21.1 -34.4 79.1 -10.3 -13.5

McClure 503.2 3.4 -7.7 35.5 3.6 -3.0 72.2 7.2 -1.8

Palmer 506.4 16.1 -13.8 36.4 17.0 -6.2 74.2 10.8 11.7

Pine Mountain 488.9 1.8 -9.7 27.7 11.4 -3.5 56.6 -9.1 -7.4

Smitha 464.9 -4.6 -5.5 10.8 3.4 -3.8 36.0 -9.6 -8.2

Tapp 504.2 -7.4 -4.0 34.7 -1.8 0.5 68.2 -8.8 -8.7

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 26: Results on the Physical Science EOC in 2017 by School

Number Mean Mean Percentage Percentage

School Tested Scale Score Grade Passing Proficient

Cobb MS Only 2,303 581.0 86.1 94.2 83.1

Georgia MS Only 31,890 63.8

Awtrey 102 550.8 82.6 94.1 67.6

Barber 63 511.7 75.5 71.4 41.3

Campbell MS 33 602.9 89.2 100.0 97.0

Cooper 47 605.6 89.9 100.0 95.7

Daniell 102 574.0 85.7 95.1 82.4

Dickerson 206 614.1 90.6 100.0 98.5

Dodgen 121 651.9 93.2 100.0 100.0

Durham 82 589.9 87.8 98.8 92.7

East Cobb 86 615.0 90.0 98.8 97.7

Griffin 63 566.0 85.2 100.0 85.7

Hightower Trail 205 588.3 87.9 100.0 94.1

Lindley MS 24 534.0 79.1 83.3 58.3

Lost Mountain 150 595.4 88.6 100.0 94.7

Lovinggood 31 592.0 89.0 100.0 100.0

Mabry 110 594.5 88.6 100.0 97.3

McCleskey 225 509.6 75.0 70.2 34.7

McClure 147 596.6 88.5 99.3 93.2

Palmer 138 601.6 89.3 100.0 96.4

Pine Mountain 38 555.9 84.1 100.0 84.2

Simpson 300 569.6 84.3 90.0 76.3

Smitha 30 551.5 83.3 100.0 76.7
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Table 27: Historical Results on the Physical Science EOC in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percentage Proficient Percentage

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb MS Only 581.0 12.6 17.5 83.1 8.8 9.7 95.2 0.9 -1.2

Georgia MS Only 63.8 5.6

Awtrey 550.8 5.0 8.2 67.6 -3.5 0.6 96.1 -0.8 -3.9

Barber 511.7 -14.8 -21.6 41.3 -9.4 -10.5 73.0 -7.3 -23.5

Campbell MS 602.9 20.0 28.4 97.0 12.4 12.6 100.0 0.0 0.0

Cooper 605.6 11.2 46.6 95.7 3.9 10.6 100.0 0.0 1.9

Daniell 574.0 35.7 40.1 82.4 29.8 28.5 96.1 3.5 3.8

Dickerson 614.1 0.2 14.8 98.5 2.7 8.3 100.0 0.0 0.5

Dodgen 651.9 22.4 46.9 100.0 0.0 6.5 100.0 0.0 0.0

Durham 589.9 31.5 43.3 92.7 29.6 26.5 98.8 0.3 1.9

East Cobb 615.0 1.1 38.7 97.7 0.5 11.5 98.8 -1.2 -1.2

Griffin 566.0 25.0 16.9 85.7 26.2 17.9 100.0 4.3 1.8

Hightower Trail 588.3 -3.1 0.4 94.1 3.5 1.7 100.0 0.5 1.2

Lindley MS 534.0 1.3 10.3 58.3 17.3 18.3 87.5 -7.4 2.5

Lost Mountain 595.4 17.7 9.0 94.7 3.8 7.8 100.0 0.0 0.9

Lovinggood 592.0 -19.6 25.6 100.0 3.6 17.3 100.0 0.0 0.7

Mabry 594.5 -9.4 15.8 97.3 -0.7 8.1 100.0 0.0 0.7

McCleskey 509.6 -5.7 -82.0 34.7 -6.7 -61.6 75.1 0.7 -24.9

McClure 596.6 6.2 52.9 93.2 -2.5 30.2 100.0 0.0 0.6

Palmer 601.6 14.5 13.1 96.4 9.3 9.4 100.0 1.4 0.8

Pine Mountain 555.9 4.3 -5.8 84.2 17.5 8.3 100.0 0.0 1.7

Simpson 569.6 8.8 38.3 76.3 5.3 27.5 91.7 -1.8 6.0

Smitha 551.5 45.5 32.4 76.7 47.6 38.0 100.0 30.9 4.8

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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Table 28: Historical Results in Grade 8 on the Science EOG and EOC Combined in 2017 and 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percentage Proficient Percentage

in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 47.7 6.2 8.1 72.2 -0.7 2.7

Georgia 37.8 4.0 5.8 64.8 -0.5 2.8

Awtrey 38.4 5.4 8.1 70.3 1.3 12.0

Barber 33.8 -1.7 0.9 66.9 -5.6 -3.5

Campbell MS 31.5 -3.1 2.8 54.8 -10.8 0.9

Cooper 46.6 17.5 23.2 73.9 11.7 10.8

Daniell 46.1 12.2 6.1 71.3 -0.3 0.5

Dickerson 86.9 12.1 12.7 96.3 2.7 3.4

Dodgen 80.8 3.3 3.8 93.7 0.1 0.9

Durham 60.3 20.9 24.6 85.6 5.0 11.6

East Cobb 37.2 -1.3 4.7 60.0 -9.0 -3.0

Floyd 28.2 4.8 10.1 55.8 -1.9 2.7

Garrett 21.3 10.6 12.2 46.0 0.8 4.8

Griffin 26.7 1.0 3.1 54.5 -8.4 -2.7

Hightower Trail 76.2 5.7 1.8 93.8 0.7 -0.9

Int Academy Smyrna 15.4 -10.0 7.8 53.8 -3.3 -0.9

Lindley MS 20.5 7.6 6.8 45.4 -2.2 -2.2

Lost Mountain 66.8 12.9 15.3 89.5 3.3 6.4

Lovinggood 55.4 8.2 12.5 82.9 2.9 7.6

Mabry 61.3 -10.3 -11.4 87.2 -5.5 -5.4

McCleskey 34.4 -6.9 -30.0 74.4 0.3 -13.2

McClure 57.0 2.7 18.5 82.5 5.3 8.6

Palmer 61.0 15.9 18.4 84.8 8.0 22.3

Pine Mountain 38.2 8.2 7.0 64.7 -10.4 0.7

Simpson 72.7 2.7 15.1 88.3 -4.0 0.4

Smitha 17.2 6.1 2.6 42.2 -7.3 -2.0

Tapp 34.7 -1.8 0.5 68.2 -8.8 -8.7

In 2015, many students took both the EOG and EOC; whereas, in later years students in a high school course only took the

EOC. To insure that each student was included only once, the scores from 2015 only include the EOG for each 8th grade

student. This issue only affects the 2-year trend calculations in the table above.

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.

Prepared by the Office of Accountability and Research, July 24, 2017 29 of 31



Milestones Testing Brief

Middle Schools: 2016–2017 Return to the List of Tables

Table 29: Results on the Grade 8 Social Studies EOG in 2017 by School

Number Percent in Achievement Level

School Tested 1 2 3 4

Cobb 8,343 16.4 34.8 33.2 15.6

Georgia 126,955 25.0 36.0 28.0 11.0

Awtrey 279 14.7 44.1 34.4 6.8

Barber 293 11.9 37.2 41.0 9.9

Campbell MS 459 35.1 38.3 17.2 9.4

Cooper 302 21.5 45.7 27.5 5.3

Daniell 293 19.8 37.9 28.0 14.3

Dickerson 430 2.1 15.3 44.4 38.1

Dodgen 427 2.6 18.5 39.6 39.3

Durham 390 3.8 22.8 41.8 31.5

East Cobb 384 20.8 43.5 26.8 8.9

Floyd 314 31.2 44.3 22.0 2.5

Garrett 281 31.0 43.4 20.3 5.3

Griffin 378 25.1 42.1 25.1 7.7

Hightower Trail 369 6.0 18.2 45.8 30.1

Int Academy Smyrna 65 33.8 43.1 21.5 1.5

Lindley MS 508 39.2 40.6 17.5 2.8

Lost Mountain 362 3.3 26.8 48.6 21.3

Lovinggood 476 8.4 36.1 41.0 14.5

Mabry 280 8.2 37.9 43.9 10.0

McCleskey 224 10.7 35.7 41.5 12.1

McClure 397 9.6 23.9 35.3 31.2

Palmer 337 9.2 34.7 40.1 16.0

Pine Mountain 204 19.1 37.7 33.3 9.8

Simpson 311 9.3 31.8 37.9 20.9

Smitha 303 25.4 51.2 19.8 3.6

Tapp 277 19.5 46.6 29.6 4.3
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Table 30: Results on the Grade 8 Social Studies EOG in 2017 and the 1- and 2-year Trends by School

Percent Proficient Percent

Mean Scale Score in Levels 3, 4 in Levels 2–4

1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr 1-yr 2-yr

School 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend 2017 Trend Trend

Cobb 525.2 8.3 13.1 48.8 5.2 12.0 83.6 3.8 7.7

Georgia 512.0 2.0 6.0 39.0 1.0 6.0 75.0 0.0 4.0

Awtrey 515.8 9.9 5.2 41.2 4.2 6.0 85.3 8.9 8.0

Barber 525.2 17.4 25.3 50.9 17.7 26.0 88.1 10.8 15.5

Campbell MS 500.1 -2.3 5.9 26.6 -5.8 -0.1 64.9 1.9 5.8

Cooper 508.8 21.4 28.5 32.8 14.5 26.0 78.5 17.2 21.1

Daniell 520.7 2.1 2.6 42.3 -5.4 0.3 80.2 -2.1 -2.3

Dickerson 564.1 14.0 21.4 82.6 10.0 16.4 97.9 1.1 3.3

Dodgen 561.4 11.5 7.9 78.9 8.7 8.7 97.4 4.4 4.2

Durham 553.2 19.0 24.3 73.3 10.5 21.6 96.2 1.9 11.0

East Cobb 511.5 7.9 15.8 35.7 4.6 9.9 79.2 7.3 14.4

Floyd 496.4 6.2 12.3 24.5 6.4 12.1 68.8 7.5 11.9

Garrett 496.9 14.0 21.2 25.6 13.2 17.5 69.0 10.5 18.9

Griffin 507.9 1.7 -1.7 32.8 -3.7 0.7 74.9 3.7 -2.0

Hightower Trail 553.7 15.4 6.2 75.9 10.3 5.5 94.0 1.0 -1.5

Int Academy Smyrna 493.4 -2.3 -3.8 23.1 4.0 2.3 66.2 -8.4 -5.5

Lindley MS 489.8 1.8 7.4 20.3 0.7 8.3 60.8 -0.3 5.3

Lost Mountain 545.4 19.5 23.4 69.9 16.7 23.6 96.7 4.7 10.4

Lovinggood 531.4 3.9 18.6 55.5 3.5 22.1 91.6 2.3 10.0

Mabry 528.7 -11.8 -1.8 53.9 -12.9 -0.6 91.8 -1.9 -1.8

McCleskey 529.2 -10.9 -11.7 53.6 -7.0 -1.7 89.3 -2.3 0.7

McClure 550.8 9.6 15.2 66.5 8.7 10.9 90.4 2.8 1.3

Palmer 534.3 20.5 22.0 56.1 17.1 20.9 90.8 8.2 12.4

Pine Mountain 517.4 6.9 32.7 43.1 4.4 28.3 80.9 2.3 24.9

Simpson 536.4 8.6 13.7 58.8 5.1 14.9 90.7 0.1 1.7

Smitha 499.8 -4.3 2.3 23.4 -6.5 -3.9 74.6 1.1 12.3

Tapp 511.0 -6.8 3.2 33.9 -11.5 3.8 80.5 -5.6 4.3

The 1-year trend is calculated by subtracting the 2016 value from the 2017 value. Likewise the 2-year trend is calculated by

subtracting the 2015 value from the 2017 value.
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